
 

 

August 09, 2024 
Expires: August 10, 2026 
 
 
DAVID & ROBERT DUNCAN 
42585 NW CEDAR CANYON ROAD  
BANKS OR, 97106 
 
 
 
Re: Annexation at 42585 NW Cedar Canyon Road Banks, OR 97116 
CWS file 23-003006 (Tax map 2N42500 Tax lot 02300) 
 
Clean Water Services has received your Sensitive Area Certification for the above referenced 
site.  Staff has reviewed the submitted materials including site conditions and the description of 
your project.  Staff concurs that the above referenced project will not significantly impact the 
existing Sensitive Areas found near the site.  In light of this result, this document will serve as 
your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order 19-5, Section 3.02.1, as 
amended by Resolution and Order 19-22.  All required permits and approvals must be obtained 
and completed under applicable local, state, and federal law. 
 
This letter does NOT eliminate the need to protect Sensitive Areas if they are subsequently 
identified on your site. 
 
Should final development plans differ significantly from those submitted for review by Clean 
Water Services, the applicant shall provide updated drawings, and if necessary, obtain a revised 
Service Provider Letter. 
 
This Service Provider Letter is not valid unless CWS-approved site plan is attached. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Lindsey Obermiller 
Environmental Plan Review 
 
Attachment ( 1 ) 
 



Existing Conditions
42585 NW Canyon Canyon Road - Banks, Oregon

Pacific Habitat Services,Inc.
9450 SW Commerce Circle, Suite 180 Wilsonville, Oregon 97070
 Phone: (503) 570-0800 Fax (503) 570-0855
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VF Law, 6000 Meadows Road, Suite 500, Lake Oswego, OR 97035 
ph: 503.684.4111   f: 503.598.7758    www.vf-law.com 

DAVID M. PHILLIPS 
(503) 684-4111 

David.Phillips@vf-law.com 
Admitted to Practice in 

Oregon 
Washington 

 
September 14, 2024 
 
VIA EMAIL: jbecker@cityofbanks.org 

P18007-001 
 

Jolynn Becker, City Manager 
City of Banks, Oregon 
13680 NW Main St 
Banks, OR 97106 
  

Re: Traffic Impact of Proposed Annexation 
 

Dear Jolynn Becker, 
 

As you know, this office represents David and Robert Duncan in their effort to annex two 
parcels located at 14025 NW Main St and 42585 NW Cedar Canyon Rd into the City of Banks, adjust 
the property line between these two parcels, and change the zoning and Comprehensive Plan 
designation of the resulting parcel encompassing both automotive repair buildings. The request to 
rezone and redesignate the property implicates certain parts of the City of Banks' Code of Ordinances 
(BCO), Comprehensive Plan, and statewide planning goals relating to traffic generation. We take the 
position that, due to the minimal number of trips generated by this business, and due to the fact that 
no new development or additional trips will result from the requested rezoning and redesignation, 
there is no need for the applicant to prepare a traffic engineering report at this time. 

 
Duncan Automotive generates a maximum of 49 trips per day, with the following breakdown: 
 

• Maximum 10 deliveries (2 trips generated per delivery) 
• Maximum 6 customers (2 trips generated per customer) 
• Maximum 15 test drives (1 trip generated per test drive); 10 is more normal 
• Maximum 2 non-customers (2 trips generated per non-customer); 1 is more normal 

 
BCO § 151.217(A) dictates that a a traffic impact analysis "shall be required" for "(1) [a] change in 
zoning or a plan amendment designation." This code provision makes sense under normal 
circumstances: changing zones from, for example, exclusive farm use to high-density residential can 
greatly increase the number of trips generated, especially considering that housing can be built with 
minimal additional review from the City after that zone change is complete. The circumstances in this 
case are different. The site is already developed and the applicant does not intend to develop it further. 
The zone change and Comprehensive Plan designation change are proposed not for the sake of 
allowing additional density of development, but because the property is currently zoned Washington 
County Future Development 10-Acre, which is an interim zone that does not comport to any zone in 
the City of Banks. Rezoning and redesignating the property to Industrial will allow the current use to 
continue without the need for the applicant to seek ongoing conditional or nonconforming use 

http://www.vf-law.com/
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permits every few years. It is not expected to have any impact on the amount of traffic generated by 
the site. 
 
 Accordingly, the applicant intends to request as part of its application that the City require, as a 
condition of approval, that any development permit applications that would generate enough traffic to 
trigger BCO § 151.217(A)(3)-(4)1 must be accompanied by a traffic impact study. This would alleviate 
the high cost required for the applicant to perform such a study at this time, when there is no clear 
reason why the applicant should need to do so, especially considering that its trip generation numbers 
are so low and that they will remain identical as a result of the application. 
 
 Other traffic data will be part of the record in this application, so the City will have sufficient 
information to make findings indicating that the application will not result in significant traffic 
generation. The City's engineer can submit evidence using the numbers provided above. Furthermore, 
ODOT informed the applicant and City that the City "needs to lead [the] process" in generating 
evidence demonstrating compliance with the Transportation Planning Rule. See the attached email 
chain originating from Caroline Crisp with ODOT.   
 

 
Sincerely, 

       VF LAW 
 
       /s/David M. Phillips 
 
       David M. Phillips 
       Attorney 
        
      
DMP\nbro 
Enclosure  
cc : David and Robert Duncan 

 
  

 
1    (3)   An increase in site traffic volume generation by 300 Average Daily Trips 
(ADT) or more; 

(4)   An increase in peak hour volume of a particular movement to and from the state 
highway by 20% or more …   
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Natalie Brown

From: CRISP Caroline <Caroline.CRISP@odot.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 2:38 PM
To: Marsha Kirk; Natalie Brown
Cc: JOHNSTON Bill W; ZWERDLING Naomi; CHILDRESS Arielle; Jolynn Becker
Subject: [EXTERNAL]  RE: Annexation Request Form  

Hi Marsha, 

Thank you for forwarding this to the City Manager, Jolynn. She is indeed the intended recipient. I hope you all have a 
great weekend. 

Caroline 

Caroline Crisp (she,they), Senior Transportation Planner 
(503)313-6812 
Oregon Department of Transportation | Northwest Area | 350 W Marine Dr. , Astoria, OR 97103 
Caroline.crisp@odot.oregon.gov 
 

From: Marsha Kirk <mkirk@cityofbanks.org>  
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 2:06 PM 
To: CRISP Caroline <Caroline.CRISP@odot.oregon.gov>; 'Natalie Brown' <Natalie.Brown@vf-law.com> 
Cc: JOHNSTON Bill W <Bill.W.JOHNSTON@odot.oregon.gov>; ZWERDLING Naomi 
<Naomi.ZWERDLING@odot.oregon.gov>; CHILDRESS Arielle <Arielle.CHILDRESS@odot.oregon.gov>; Jolynn Becker 
<jbecker@cityofbanks.org> 
Subject: RE: Annexation Request Form  
 

Hello Caroline, 
 
Sorry, I am a little confused with your last two emails.  Am I receiving this information because it has to do 
with the City of Banks?  If so, you forgot to include our City Manager, Jolynn Becker. I have now added her to 
this loop.  
 
Is there some specific information or items she needs to help you with? Please let her know if there is.  
 
Thank you! 
 
Marsha  
  
Marsha Kirk 
City Councilor  
City of Banks 
  

 This message was sent from outside the organizaƟon. Treat aƩachments, links and requests with cauƟon. Be conscious of the informaƟon you 
share if you respond.  
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MKirk@cityofbanks.org 
  
My Cell 503 644-4650 / Office 503 324-5112  
  
https://www.facebook.com/BanksOregongovernment 
 
 

From: CRISP Caroline <Caroline.CRISP@odot.oregon.gov>  
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 1:55 PM 
To: 'Natalie Brown' <Natalie.Brown@vf-law.com> 
Cc: Marsha Kirk <mkirk@cityofbanks.org>; JOHNSTON Bill W <Bill.W.JOHNSTON@odot.oregon.gov>; ZWERDLING Naomi 
<Naomi.ZWERDLING@odot.oregon.gov>; CHILDRESS Arielle <Arielle.CHILDRESS@odot.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: Annexation Request Form  
 
For example, this sort of findings can be used: 

“The TSP (Transportation System Plan) accounted for the expected employment growth in the area, so a significant 
effect analysis or TIA (Transportation Impact Analysis) will not be required. Our analysis indicates that the TSP has taken 
the property's development into account in the context of the rezone. 

Here is a breakdown: 

 Land use assumptions are described in TM 6 - Future Forecasting (TSP volume 2, p.220/462). The land use 
summary on p.244 shows that the subject property is in TAZ 101, and that employment growth is anticipated to 
increase from 160 (existing) to 568 (2035). 

 OAR 660-012-0060(9) indicates that a zone change may be exempted from the requirement to provide a 
Significant Effect Analysis if the proposed zone designation is consistent with the underlying comprehensive plan 
designation and the assessment of traffic impacts was not previously deferred. 

 The zone change must also be consistent with the adopted TSP, which TM 6 cited above indicates has accounted 
for future growth.”  

Hope this helps, 

Caroline  

 
 
Caroline Crisp (she,they), Senior Transportation Planner 
(503)313-6812 
Oregon Department of Transportation | Northwest Area | 350 W Marine Dr. , Astoria, OR 97103 
Caroline.crisp@odot.oregon.gov 
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From: CRISP Caroline  
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 1:50 PM 
To: Natalie Brown <Natalie.Brown@vf-law.com> 
Cc: Marsha Kirk <mkirk@cityofbanks.org>; JOHNSTON Bill W <Bill.W.JOHNSTON@odot.oregon.gov>; ZWERDLING Naomi 
<Naomi.ZWERDLING@odot.oregon.gov>; CHILDRESS Arielle <Arielle.CHILDRESS@odot.oregon.gov> 
Subject: Annexation Request Form  
 
Good aŌernoon everyone, 
 
We reviewed the TransportaƟon System Plan (TSP) and noƟced that the comprehensive plan map indicates future 
development in the area. However, it's unclear from the appendices whether future urban development was accounted 
for when forecasƟng future traffic volumes. We need documentaƟon confirming this inclusion. Typically, a table of land 
use assumpƟons for the traffic analysis zones is used. I'm available to meet and discuss any quesƟons you may have. 
Historically, the city has been responsible for providing informaƟon that the annexaƟon complies with the 
TransportaƟon Planning Rule. We are able to assist, but the city needs to lead this process. 
 
Kind Regards, 
Caroline  
 
Caroline Crisp (she,they), Senior Transportation Planner 
(503)313-6812 
Oregon Department of Transportation | Northwest Area | 350 W Marine Dr. , Astoria, OR 97103 
Caroline.crisp@odot.oregon.gov 
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